Safety Instructions
Ex documentation
XA134D/06/en/07.10
71116528
Proline Prosonic Flow 93
HART, PROFIBUS DP/PA, FOUNDATION Fieldbus
Division 1
2 Safety instructions for electrical apparatus for explosion-hazardous areas according to

Type code The type code describes the exact design and the equipment of the measuring system.
It can be read on the nameplate of the transmitter and sensor and is structured as follows:
Electronics (Pos. no. 2 in the type code)
Approvals (Pos. no. 13 in the type code)
Outputs/Inputs (Pos. no. 18 in type code)
! Note!
A detailed explanation of these values with regard to the outputs and inputs available, as well as a description
of the associated terminal assignment and connection data can be found as of Page 12 ff.
P R O S O N I C F L O W 9 3 * * * – * * * * * * * * * * * *
Pos. no.:
1 Instrument family
2 Electronics
3 Sensor
4…5 Mounting type
6 Hyphen
7 Flow sensor
8 Sensor holder
9 Installations set
10 Sensor cable
11 Cable entry sensor
12 Calibration
13 Approvals
14 Housing
15 Cable entry
16 Power supply, display,
language
17 Software, configuration
18 Outputs/Inputs
* Transmitter
3 Prosonic Flow 93
* Application/Zone
N Transmitter
XP-AIS-DIP / I, II, III / 1 / ABCDEFG / T6
Sensor
Prosonic P, Clamp on version IS-DIP / I, II, III / 1 / ABCDEFG / T6-T1
DDU18 (Sound velocity measurement)
DDU19 (Wall thickness measurement)
* Type of protection
A, B, C, D, H, J, K, L, M,
P, V, W, 2, 4, 6
non-intrisically safe outputs
F, G, S, T Ex ia
2 Proline Prosonic Flow 93
8 Endress+Hauser
Temperature table Prosonic Flow**PA*-1/2*****N*****
The minimum medium temperature is –40 °F.
Prosonic Flow**PA*-A/B*****N***** and
Sound velocity measuring sensors DDU18-A***
The minimum medium temperature is –40 °F.
Prosonic Flow**PA*-E/F*****N***** and
Sound velocity measuring sensors DDU18-B***
The minimum medium temperature is +32 °F.
Wall thickness measuring sensor DDU19-A***
The minimum medium temperature is –4 °F.
Transmitter Prosonic Flow 93 P**-************
The Prosonic Flow 93 transmitter has a T6 temperature class rating when installed in the Ex d housing for
operation at ambient temperatures up to Ta = 140 °F. The maximum ambient temperature range is
–4…+140 °F.
! Note!
At the specified medium temperatures, the equipment is not subjected to temperatures impermissible for the
temperature class in question.
at Ta = 140 °F Max. medium temperature [°C] in
T6
185 °F
T5
212 °F
T4
275 °F
T3
392 °F
T2
572 °F
T1
842 °F
Sensors**PA*-1*****N***** TPE-V cables 176 203 212 212 212 212

Type code The type code describes the exact design and the equipment of the measuring system.
It can be read on the nameplate of the transmitter and sensor and is structured as follows:
Electronics (Pos. no. 2 in the type code)
Approvals (Pos. no. 13 in the type code)
Outputs/Inputs (Pos. no. 18 in type code)
! Note!
A detailed explanation of these values with regard to the outputs and inputs available, as well as a description
of the associated terminal assignment and connection data can be found as of Page 26.
P R O S O N I C F L O W 9 3 * * * – * * * * * * * * * * * *
Pos. no.:
1 Instrument family
2 Electronics
3 Sensor
4…5 Mounting type
6 Hyphen
7 Flow sensor
8 Sensor holder
9 Installations set
10 Sensor cable
11 Cable entry sensor
12 Calibration
13 Approvals
14 Housing
15 Cable entry
16 Power supply, display,
language
17 Software, configuration
18 Outputs/Inputs
* Transmitter
3 Prosonic Flow 93
* Application/Zone
N Transmitter
Explosionproof for Class I, Division 1, Groups ABCD
Dust-Ignitionproof for Class II, Division 1, Groups EFG; Class III
Sensor
Prosonic P, Clamp on version Intrinsically safe for Class I, Groups ABCD; Class
II, Groups EFG; Class III
Dust-Ignitionproof for Class II, Groups EFG;
Class III
DDU18 (Sound velocity measurement)
DDU19 (Wall thickness measurement)
* Type of protection
A, B, C, D, H, J, K, L, M,
P, V, W, 2, 4, 6
non-intrisically safe outputs
F, G, S, T Ex ia
1 Proline Prosonic Flow 93
22 Endress+Hauser
Temperature table Prosonic Flow**PA*-1/2*****N*****
The minimum medium temperature is –40 °C.
Prosonic Flow**PA*-A/B*****N***** and
Sound velocity measuring sensors DDU18-A***
The minimum medium temperature is –40 °C.
Prosonic Flow**PA*-E/F*****N***** and
Sound velocity measuring sensors DDU18-B***
The minimum medium temperature is 0 °C.
Wall thickness measuring sensor DDU19-A***
The minimum medium temperature is –20 °C.
Transmitter Prosonic Flow 93 P**-************
The Prosonic Flow 93 transmitter has a T6 temperature class rating when installed in the Ex d housing for
operation at ambient temperatures up to Ta = 60 °C. The maximum ambient temperature range is
–20…+60 °C.
! Note!
At the specified medium temperatures, the equipment is not subjected to temperatures impermissible for the
temperature class in question.
at Ta = 60 °C Max. medium temperature [°C] in
T6
85 °C
T5
100 °C
T4
135 °C
T3
200 °C
T2